form of research design. 

3.2 POPULATION OF THE STUDY 

The population for this study comprises staff, Management staff and 

Customers of 7 UP Bottling Company, Ilorin. The staff is Three hundred (300), the 

management staff is Ten (10) while the customers are Three hundred and Ninety 

Eight (398), totaling Seven hundred and Eight (708). 

3.3 SAMPLE SIZE AND SAMPLING TECHNIQUES  

This research adopted simple random sampling techniques to determine the 

sample size. Based on this, the population of Seven hundred and Eight (708) was 

targeted.  Thus, from the target population, the sample size was determined, using 

the formulae below: 

n =      N 

1+n (e)2 

Where n = sample size 

N = the target population (708) 

e = margin of error (5%) 

 n =                     708